
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell, Interim Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Bennett 
Email:  
Tel direct: 01670 622613 
Date: 5 October 2022 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held in the  

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, MORPETH on THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2022 at 

2.00 PM.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Rick O’Farrell 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

 

To Standards Committee members as follows:- 

J Jackson (Chair), S Bridgett, T Cessford, L Dunn, B Flux (Vice-Chair), L Grimshaw, 
J Reid, G Stewart, D Towns and R Wilczek 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Standards Committee, 13 October 2022 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting; 
  
a.      Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set 

out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the 
interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in 
room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an 
executive function and is being considered by a Cabinet Member with 
a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer and arrange for 
somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b.   Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but 
otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 
and must not remain the room. 

  
c    Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being (and is not 

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to 
declare the interest and members may only speak on the matter if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the 
member must not take part in discussion or vote on the matter and 
must leave the room. 

  
d.   Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 

associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests 
column in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at 
paragraph 9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain 
in the meeting. 

  
e.   Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring 
Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with it. 

  
NB Any member needing clarification must contact 
monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Members are referred to the 

 



 
Standards Committee, 13 October 2022 

Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please refer to 
the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter 
  

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the 14 July 2022, as circulated, to be confirmed 
as a true record, and signed by the Chairman. 
  

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
4.   UPDATE ON ONGOING INVESTIGATIONS 

 
The purpose of this report is to update Committee Members on the current 
position and developments regarding complaints against three members 
which the Committee considered at its previous meeting on the 14th July 
2022.  
 

(Pages 5 
- 20) 

 
5.   APPOINTMENT OF PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES 

 
The purpose of this report is to update members on the recruitment 
process for three Parish Council representatives to the Standards 
Committee. The Interview Panel should have interviewed all three Parish 
Councillors who expressed an interest by the date of the Standards 
Committee and will report their decision on the final candidate to the 
Committee. 
  

(Pages 
21 - 28) 

 
6.   APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 
To update Members on the recruitment process for two additional 
Independent Persons.  Candidates will have been interviewed by the 
date of the meeting and the recommendations will be reported to the 
meeting. 
 

(Pages 
29 - 32) 

 
7.   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - PROGRESS REPORT 

 
To receive a report on the progress with complaints received by the 
authority under the new arrangements adopted by the authority for dealing 
with standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011.   
 

(Pages 
33 - 40) 

 
8.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next scheduled meeting will be held on Thursday, 12 January 2023, at 
2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Morpeth. 
 

 



 

Standards Committee, Thursday, 13 October 2022 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Standards Committee, Thursday, 13 October 2022 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer
[...]
y; or  

ii. if the share capital of that body 
is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the 
shares of any one class in 
which the councillor, or his/ her 
spouse or civil partner or the 
person with whom the 
councillor is living as if they 
were spouses/civil partners 
has a beneficial interest 
exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of 
that class. 

 
* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and provident 
society. 
 
* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building 
society. 
 

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 
 
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or 
is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which 
you are nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 



 
Standards Committee, 13 October 2022 

ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 
 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Morpeth on Thursday, 14 July 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr J. Jackson  
(Independent Chair, in the Chair) 

 
COUNTY COUNCILLORS 

 
Bridgett, S. Gallacher, B. (substitute) 
Cessford, T. Grimshaw, L. 
Dunn, L. Reid, J. 
Flux, B. Stewart, G. 
Hardy, C. (substitute)  

 
               ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Broadfoot, S QC 

 
               OFFICERS 

 
Bennett, Mrs L.M. Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Masson, N. Deputy Monitoring Officer 
  

 
22. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

The membership and terms of reference were noted. 
 
The Chair reported that Councillors C. Hardy and B. Gallacher were attending 
the meeting as substitutes for Councillors Towns and Wilczek. 
 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D. Towns and R. Wilczek. 
 
 

24. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on Thursday, 10 February 2022, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Standards Committee, 14 July 2022   

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

25.  APPOINTMENT OF PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES AND 
ADDITIONAL INDEPENDENT PERSONS TO THE STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE – NOTE OF CHANGE TO THE INTERVIEW PANEL 

 
It was reported that Councillor A. Wallace who had been appointed to both 
of the interview panels was no longer a member of the Standards 
Committee.  His place on the interview panels would be taken by Councillor 
L. Dunn. 
 
RESOLVED that the appointment of Councillor L. Dunn to the interview 
panels with regard to the appointment of the three Parish Council 
representatives and the appointment of two additional Independent 
Persons, be ratified. 
 

 
26. PRELIMINARY HEARING 
 

The Chair introduced Samantha Broadfoot, QC, to the meeting.  Ms. 
Broadfoot would provide independent legal advice to the Standards 
Committee. 
 
Neil Masson, Deputy Monitoring Officer, reported that there were three 
Code of Conduct complaints that had been investigated and would progress 
to a local hearing.  Following the Caller Report and S.114 report there was 
now an issue as to whether these should continue to a local hearing or not.  
This type of decision was normally made by the Monitoring Officer, but due 
to the nature of these items, the function had been delegated to Mark Heath 
of VWV acting for the Monitoring Officer.  He had decided to refer this 
decision to the Committee.  If the Committee decided to proceed, then the 
next step would be to hold a full preliminary hearing to decide on those 
matters that needed determination before the local hearing could be heard. 
 
Ms. Broadfoot stated that she had been instructed by Mark Heath, external 
Monitoring Officer, and author of the report before Members.  She explained 
that she disagreed with what had been suggested as possible in the report.  
She made the following points:- 
 

• She appreciated the thinking behind the proposal in the report.  She 
had read the Caller and S.114 reports which identified governance 
difficulties and referred to the Code of Conduct system being misused 
by some people at various points, and the desire to re-set and for the 
Council to move forward. 

• There were difficult legal questions here as there was no precedent.  
The County Council was in a unique position. 

 
Ms. Broadfoot reported that she had drawn the following conclusions:- 

 

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Standards Committee, 14 July 2022   

• There were several stages in the local arrangements required by the 
Localism Act, from the receipt of the complaint, the investigation if 
required, then the next steps by the Monitoring Officer 

• If there was no evidence of potential breach and the Monitoring 
Officer was satisfied this was the case, then no further action was 
required. 

• If there was evidence of a potential breach, then the Monitoring 
Officer would either seek local resolution or move to a local 
hearing. 

• A local resolution was not appropriate in this particular situation. 

• Under the local arrangements, the Monitoring Officer had the 
discretion not to move to a local hearing if they were of the opinion that 

• the nature of the failure to comply with the Code of Conduct did 
not justify the time and cost of a local hearing, or 

• for other reasons particular to the complaint. 

• The Standards Committee was being asked to consider whether there 
were reasons particular to these complaints which meant that the 
process should be stopped. 

• Mark Heath had set out the reasons why he felt that the process 
should be stopped.  This was because the Caller Report stated that 
there had been excessive and inappropriate use of the Code of 
Conduct procedure.  There had been inappropriate complaints by 
Senior Officers against Members and that these were sufficient 
reasons particular to the complaint to take this decision. 

• She did not agree with this analysis.  She did not feel that the reasons 
given were particular to the complaints and were just general reasons.  
The Caller Report did not say that all of the complaints had been 
inappropriate and unless Members knew more about these 
complaints, then Members could not legally exercise that discretion as 
they did not have the necessary information. 

• Under the arrangements, this discretion would normally be exercised 
by the Monitoring Officer.  The Monitoring Officer would know exactly 
what was in the reports as they would have read the Investigation 
Report before deciding what to do.   

• She added that it was not unusual for two lawyers to disagree. 
 
 Members raised a number of issues and received the following responses:- 
 

• Ms. Broadfoot stated that she had deliberately not seen the contents 
of the three complaints and did not know who the complainants were 
or the Subject Members.  All she knew was what Members had also 
been told within the Committee report.  Members were being asked to 
make a decision on a matter of principle and so she had taken the 
same view for herself.  

• The only people who knew the contents of the investigation report 
were the Monitoring and Deputy Monitoring Officers, the Subject 
Member and Complainant. 

• The Standards Committee would need to know the contents of the 

Page 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Standards Committee, 14 July 2022   

investigations before deciding whether to move on to a Hearing. 

• The cost of the three investigations was not currently to hand. 

• The contents of the reports would remain confidential until any Hearing 
was held.  The parties involved were expected to adhere to that 
request.  There could never be any guarantee about what a person 
may do, however. 

• Regardless of the contents of the Caller Report, the Standards 
Committee had the power not to send a matter for local Hearing as 
this was contained in the local arrangements.  The issue was whether 
or not there were circumstances particular to these complaints and 
that was where this power could be exercised.  Mr. Heath’s argument 
was that there was sufficient information in the Caller Report to say 
that the reasoning in the Caller Report was particular to these reports.  
Even without the Caller Report it was possible that the Monitoring 
Officer may have decided not to progress to Hearings. 

 
Members were in agreement that the three complaints should progress to a 
Local Hearing. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor J. Reid, seconded by Councillor L. Dunn and 
unanimously RESOLVED that the three Code of Conduct complaints should 
continue to a local Hearing. 

   
27. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS – PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Members received a report on the progress with complaints received by the 
authority under the arrangements adopted by the authority for dealing with 
standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011.  An updated report was 
circulated at the meeting for Members’ information. 
 
Members suggested that more information be provided which may show a 
pattern such as the same person making multiple complaints.  The Chair stated 
that it was planned to review the system and how it was operated, and 
Members’ views would be taken into account.  Ms. Broadfoot added that the 
desire for this type of information was understood, however, it was important to 
ensure that future complaints were not prejudiced and that some of the 
complaints may be valid. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and Members’ comments be noted. 
 

28. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 13 October 2022 at date to be 
confirmed. 

                                                          
                                                         CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

                                                                      DATE……………………………………….
  

Page 4



 

   
 

REPORT FOR STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 13TH OCTOBER 2022 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 

UPDATE ON ONGOING INVESTIGATIONS 

 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

 
Purpose of report 
 
The purpose of this report is to update Committee Members on the current position and 
developments regarding complaints against three members which the Committee 
considered at its previous meeting on the 14th July 2022. 
 
Attached (marked as appendix 1) is Samantha Broadfoot’s KC, the independent legal 
advisor to the Standards Committee, report setting out the circumstances, reasons, the 
key issues and analysis for the recommendation before Members.  
 
Recommendations 
 

1. To receive the legal advice from Ms Samantha Broadfoot KC, appended to this 
report as appendix 1; and  

 
2. That the Committee resolve to rescind their resolution of 14th July 2022 that the 

three Code of Conduct complaints should continue to a local hearing. 
 
Link to Corporate Plan 
 
This report is relevant to the “How” priority included in the NCC Corporate Plan. 

Key issues  

• The Standards Committee received a report at its last meeting on the 14th July 2022 

concerning sets of complaints against three members which have been the subject 

to investigation. 

• Members resolved at that meeting that the matters should proceed to local hearing. 

• However, since that date there has been a significant change of circumstances 

regarding one of the complainant
[...]
know enough about the detail of 

the complaints to make that decision.  My legal advice was that because the Committee 

Page 9



Independent Legal Advisor report 5.10.22 2 

did not have that information, it could not lawfully exercise the power to bring those 

complaints to an end.  Accordingly, my advice was that the choice before the Committee 

was: 1) pass a resolution setting up a sub-committee who would consider the merits and 

then decide whether to exercise the §7.2 power to bring the complaints to an end (or 

send the case to a local hearing); or 2) send the matter to a local hearing because, in 

effect, there was no other option given where we were in the process.  Option 1 did not 

find any support, and the Committee resolved for the complaints to go forward to a local 

hearing. 

Purpose of report 

6. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on significant recent developments 

which mean that there is a very strong argument that this decision should be revisited 

and rescinded.  This is an issue for the Committee to determine. 

Recommendations 

i. That the Committee resolve to rescind their resolution of 14 July that the three 

Code of Conduct complaints should continue to a local hearing. 

Key issues 

7. Complaints were made against 3 Members that they had breached the Council’s Code of 

Conduct.  These complaints were investigated.   The complaints against each of the 

Members (who I will call A, B and C) were brought by the former Chief Executive, Daljit 

Lally and another senior officer.  The complaint against C also involves a complaint 

brought by another Member.  The names of the other complainants or those complained 

about are not relevant for present purposes. 

8. The position is now that Mrs Lally has withdrawn all her complaints and has stated that 

she wishes to move on from the disputes between herself and members.  

9. In light of those developments, the other officer has been asked about their position in 

order to ascertain whether their complaints are still being pursued.  After an ambiguous 

response at the end of August, they have been written to again.  Specifically, they have 

been asked whether they still want to pursue their complaints and whether, if they were 

invited to give evidence to the Committee (if the matter proceeded to a full hearing), they 

would do so. At the time of writing no answer has been received. 

10. The Member who has made a complaint in relation to C, wishes to pursue the matter. 

Page 10



Independent Legal Advisor report 5.10.22 3 

11. A very significant part of the complaints involve allegations made by and relating to Mrs 

Lally.  As a result of the settlement agreement with her, these parts are now withdrawn.  

What is left is considerably less.   

12. In practical terms the various parts of the complaints now all need to be separated out 

and, as a matter of process, revised investigation reports need to be put to the 

outstanding complainants before the matters could proceed further.   

13. The withdrawal of Mrs Lally’s complaints give rise to a fundamental change in 

circumstances.  The currently ambiguous position of the other senior officer adds to that.  

Procedurally the cleanest and fairest option is for the Committee to rescind the July 

resolution to send the 3 complaints forward to a local hearing.   

14. This will enable the complaints to be properly disaggregated and then a decision can be 

taken, in accordance with the Local Arrangements, on how best to proceed with what is 

left.  It may be that once this is done, it becomes clear that the right course would then, 

for example, for local resolution rather than referring the matter to a hearing.   

Background 

15. Members of the Committee will be more than familiar with the recent report from the 

CFO under s114 Local Government Finance Act 1988 and the Caller Report. 

16. The s114 report from the CFO referred to unlawful expenditure a
[...]
ndards Committee. The Interview Panel should 
have interviewed all three Parish Councillors who expressed an interest by the date of the 
Standards Committee and will report their decision on the final candidate to the 
Committee. 
 
Recommendations 
 
a) To note the appointments to two of the vacant Parish Council positions on the 

committee  
 

b) To note the position with regard to the third vacancy  
 
Link to Corporate Plan 
 
This report is relevant to the “How” priority included in the NCC Corporate Plan. 

Key issues  

The Standards Committee comprises County Councillors but also three Parish Councillors, 
as confirmed within the Constitution. The three Parish Council members who were in place 
prior to the last Parish and County Council elections in May 2021 are no longer in place 
and a process has taken place in order to appoint to the three vacant Parish Council 
places. 

Background 

1. The Council’s Constitution provides at Article 9, page 26 that the Council will establish 
a Standards Committee which will be composed of county councillors and three parish 
council representatives, (who should preferably be geographically representative of the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

 

County as a whole), and one independent co-optee as its Chair. The parish council 
members and any co-optees are not entitled to vote at meetings.   
 

2. Since May 2021 there have been no Parish Council representatives, one former Parish 
Council representative having been elected as a County Councillor and the two other 
representatives no longer being Parish Councillors.  
 

3. On the 14th October 2021 an update was provided to members of the standards 
committee as to the process for advertising for replacement appointees and members 
were requested to agree an interview panel.  

 
4. The composition of the interview panel was then changed to replace Councillor 

Wallace with Councillor Dunn at the meeting on 14th July 2022 so that the interview 
panel comprised Counc
[...]
 Disorder  N/A  

Customer 
Consideration 

N/A  

Carbon reduction N/A 

Wards All 

 
Background papers: 
 
N/A 
 
Linked Relevant Reports 
 

1. Standards Committee of 14th July 2022  
and  

2. 14th October 2021 
 
Report sign off. 
 
 

 Full name of 
officer 

Monitoring Officer/Legal Suki Binjal 

Service Director Finance & Interim S151 Officer N/A 

Relevant Executive Director N/A 

Chief Executive N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) N/A 

 
Author and Contact Details 
 

Helen Lancaster – Senior Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Telephone - 01670 623323 

Email: helen.lancaster@northumberland.gov.uk 

 

Page 27

mailto:helen.lancaster@northumberland.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

   
 

REPORT FOR STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 13TH OCTOBER 2022 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

 
Purpose of report 
 
The purpose of this report is to update members on the recruitment process for two 
additional Independent Persons. The Interview Panel will have interviewed the candidates 
by the date of the Standards Committee and will report their recommendations to the 
Committee. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. To receive the report of the Interview Panel, and  
 

2. To recommend the appointment of the successful candidates for Independent 
Persons to the next meeting of full Council.  

 
Link to Corporate Plan 
 
This report is relevant to the “How” priority included in the NCC Corporate Plan. 

Key issues  

The Council currently only has one Independent Person and Council agreed at its January 
2022 meeting that the process of appointing two additional Independent Persons be 
delegated to the Standards Committee.   

Background 

1. The Council is required, under the Localism Act 2011, to appoint at least one 
Independent Person who has a role to play primarily
[...]
d for within the 
Council’s General Fund Budget.  

Legal These are as set out in the report  

Procurement N/A 

Human 
Resources 

The Council’s recruitment and selection good practice standards 
will be adhered to in the selection process  

Property N/A 

Equalities 

(Impact 
Assessment 
attached) 

Yes ☐  No x   

N/A   ☐ 

The recruitment process will be open to all sections of the 
community  

Page 30



   
 

 

Risk Assessment N/A  

Crime & Disorder  N/A  

Customer 
Consideration 

N/A  

Carbon reduction N/A 

Wards All 

 
Background papers: 
 
Localism Act 2011  
 
 
Report sign off. 
 

Authors must ensure that officers and members have agreed the content of the 
report: 

 

 Full name of 
officer 

Monitoring Officer/Legal Suki Binjal 

Service Director Finance & Interim S151 Officer N/A 

Relevant Executive Director N/A 

Chief Executive N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) N/A 

 
Author and Contact Details 
 

Neil Masson – Senior Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Telephone - 01670 623314 

Email: neil.masson@northumberland.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

Page 31

mailto:neil.masson@northumberland.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

13TH OCTOBER 2022 

_____________________________________________________________ 

Code of Conduct Complaints – Progress Report   
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer  
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The report is to inform Members of the progress with complaints received by the authority 
under the new arrangements adopted by the authority for dealing with standards 
allegations under the Localism Act 2011.  
 
Recommendations 
 

1. Members are requested to receive the report and the attached table marked as 
Appendix 1  

 
Link to Corporate Plan  
 
This report is relevant to the “We want to be efficient, open and work for everyone” priority 
included in the NCC Corporate Plan 2021 -2024. 
 
Key issues  
 
1. On the 4th Ma

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standards Committee, Thursday, 13 October 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Standards Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Morpeth on Thursday, 13 October 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

J Jackson (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

T Cessford L Dunn 
B Flux L Grimshaw 
J Reid G Stewart 
D Towns R Wilczek 
S Lee  

 
PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Bewley, D.    Varley, A. 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Broadfoot, S    KC 
Milner, K.    Independent Person 
 

OFFICERS 
 
Bennett, Mrs L.M.    Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Binjal, S.    Monitoring Officer 
Masson, N.    Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
  
29 MEMBERSHIP 

 
The Chair reported that Councillor S. Lee was attending the meeting as a 
substitute for Councillor S. Bridgett. 
 
The Chair welcomed Parish Councillors David Bewley and Alan Varley to the 
meeting as the newly appointment Parish Council representatives.  Parish 
Councillor Chris Barrett was not in attendance. 
 

 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standards Committee, Thursday, 13 October 2022  2 

 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor S. Bridgett. 
 
  

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 
Thursday, 14 July 2022, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
  

32 UPDATE ON ONGOING INVESTIGATIONS 
 
Members received a report updating them on the current position and 
development regarding complaints against three Members which the Committee 
considered at its meeting on 14 July 2022.  Independent legal advice was being 
provided by Ms. Samantha Broadfoot KC (who was attending the meeting via 
video link.) 
  
Ms. Broadfoot reminded Members of the background to the decision made at the 
last meeting, following her advice, that the three complaints should proceed to a 
local hearing.   However, there had been a change in circumstances since that 
meeting in that one of the complaints, Mrs Lally, had withdrawn her allegations as 
part of a settlement agreement.  Her complaints were closely linked with those of 
another senior officer.  The senior officer had been contacted and asked if they 
wished to proceed and had been contacted again due to the ambiguous nature of 
their response.  The third complainant had indicated that they wished to proceed. 
  
Ms. Broadfoot’s advice was that, in order to be procedurally clean and fair, that 
the July decision should be rescinded and to go back a step to allow the various 
parts of the complaints to be separated out and then to make a decision on how 
to proceed on what remained.  If it was decided to press on regardless, this would 
be fraught with legal difficulties, run against the advice of the Caller Report, be 
unfair to those complained against and undermine the terms of settlement of the 
former Chief Executive.  If the July decision was rescinded, then it would allow 
proper procedures to run their course and the next steps would follow the County 
Council’s normal local arrangements. 
  
Regarding the Council’s committee procedural rules, a motion to rescind a 
decision within six months could not be made without a Notice of Motion to that 
effect and signed by nine members.  There were broadly two types of motion, with 
Notice and without Notice and there was a strong argument to say that the six 
months period only applied to a Motion with Notice and this situation would be 
Without Notice.  However, the best way to deal with the issue was to suspend 
Standing Orders 
  
Members raised a number of issues and received the following responses:- 
  
•       It was confirmed that the former Chief Executive had withdrawn her 

complaints as she wished to move on from the dispute with Members and 
expected that they would do the same.  She would not assist, promote or 
support any other complaints which may arise from the same or similar 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standards Committee, Thursday, 13 October 2022  3 

facts.   
•       There would be no need for new investigation reports as it was suggested 

just to go back a step and produce a smaller report based on whatever 
issues remained.  This would then be sent to the complainant.  The 
Monitoring Officer would apply the tests and criteria set out in the Local 
Arrangements, and it was possible that all parties would agree on a local 
resolution rather than moving to a full hearing. 

•       It was important to respond to the change in circumstances and this was 
procedurally the most fair way to move ahead.  To move to a preliminary 
hearing now would potentially open the committee to legal challenge and 
could entail needing substantial legal advice.  The matter was not as 
straightforward as it may seem at first. 

•       The lawyers involved in considering this issue including the Investigating 
Officer predicted that there were some very complex and difficult legal 
arguments to be had if the Standards Committee decided to proceed.  It was 
not possible to say that there would definitely be a case for Judicial Review 
but it was considered that there were very serious arguments which could 
be raised by the Members complained about if the matter proceeded.  Ms. 
Broadfoot’s advice was that it would be unwise and unsafe to proceed given 
the express terms of the settlement agreement and the withdrawal of the 
former Chief Executive’s complaint. 

  
It was proposed by Councillor B. Flux and seconded by Councillor G. Stewart that 
Standing Orders be suspended. 
  
This was agreed by five votes for, two against and two abstentions. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor B. Flux and seconded by Councillor G. Stewart that 
the recommendations in the report be approved, and by five votes for, two votes 
against and two abstentions, it was: 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(1)    The legal advice from Ms. Samantha Broadfoot KC, appended to the report, 

be received. 
  
(2)    The resolution of 14 July 2022 that the three Code of Conduct complaints 

should continue to a local hearing be rescinded. 
  

33 APPOINTMENT OF PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES 
 
Members noted the appointment of the following three Parish Council 
representatives following the recruitment and interview process:- 
  
Councillor Chris Barratt 
Councillor David Bewley 
Councillor Alan Varley 
  
RESOLVED that the appointments to the three vacant Parish Council positions 
on the Standards Committee until the next Parish Council elections, be noted. 
 
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standards Committee, Thursday, 13 October 2022  4 

34 APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 
The Chair informed Members that following the recruitment and interview 
process, two candidates had been chosen.  The CVs of the successful candidates 
were circulated to Members at the meeting.  The two new Independent Persons 
would be invited to attend the Standards Committee scheduled for January 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the next meeting of Full Council be requested to approve the 
appointment of the two successful candidates as Independent Persons. 
  

35 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Members were informed of the progress with complaints received by the authority 
under the new arrangements adopted by the authority for dealing with standards 
allegations under the Localism Act 2011. 
  
In addition to the figures contained in the report, Mr. Masson reported that there 
were currently 18 live cases out of the 48 received in 2022.  Since the last 
meeting of the Committee, 30 cases had been resolved. 
  
RESOLVED to receive the report and attached appendix. 
  

36 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


